value. The value of a security is based on the optionality over and above the value securities that are senior in
the capital structure (e.g. preferred stock), considering the dilutive effects of subordinate securities. In the OPM,
the exercise price is based on a comparison with the overall equity value rather than per-share value.

Allocation Model Inputs

The following presents the quantitative information about the significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value
measurement of the Group’s subsidiary preferred shares liability:

AS OF 31 DECEMBER: 2017 2016

Volatility 29.0% – 79.3% 33.0% – 75.5%

Time to Liquidity (years) 1.70 – 4.57 2.06 – 3.76

Risk-Free Rate 1.85% – 2.15% 1.22% – 1.70%

160

ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2017

   ﻿
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) ﻿

HEAD_0 1st line release

Sensitivity Analysis

The following summarises the sensitivity from the assumptions made by the Company in respect to the unobservable
inputs used in the fair value measurement of the Group’s subsidiary preferred shares liability, as well as that in
respect to the enterprise value of the underlying subsidiary in general:

AS OF 31 DECEMBER: 2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Input Sensitivity range
Subsidiary Preferred Shares Liability

increase/(decrease)

Enterprise Value -2% (1,956)‌‌ (1,746)‌‌

+2% 2,144 1,746

Volatility -10% (138)‌‌ (377)‌‌

+10% (651)‌‌ (776)‌‌

Time to Liquidity -6 months 168 416

+6 months (413)‌‌ (762)‌‌

Risk-Free Rate(1) – 0.44% / – 0.18% 168 416

+0.06% / +0.13% (413)‌‌ (762)‌‌

(1) Risk-free rate is a function of the time to liquidity input assumption.

The change in fair value of the subsidiary preferred shares is recorded in Finance cost, net in the consolidated
statement of comprehensive loss.

(19) LOANS

AS OF 31 DECEMBER: 2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Current liabilities - Loans:

Unsecured loan — 115

Total loans — 115

The terms and conditions of outstanding loans are as follows:

AS OF 31 DECEMBER: 2017
$’000

2016
$’000

 Currency
Nominal

interest rate
Year of

maturity  Face value
Carrying

amount Face value
Carrying

amount

Unsecured loan USD 6.5% 2013-17 — — 115 115